Case: 17-40884 Document: 00514160917 Page: 1 Date Filed: 09/18/2017

#### No. 17-40884

# In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MARC VEASEY; JANE HAMILTON; SERGIO DELEON; FLOYD CARRIER; ANNA BURNS; MICHAEL MONTEZ; PENNY POPE; OSCAR ORTIZ; KOBY OZIAS; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; JOHN MELLOR-CRUMMEY; DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS; GORDON BENJAMIN; EVELYN BRICKNER, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; ROLANDO PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STATE OF TEXAS; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiff-Appellee,
TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS EDUCATION FUND;
IMANI CLARK, Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

 $\nu$ .

STATE OF TEXAS; ROLANDO PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES; MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

 $\nu$ .

ROLANDO B. PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

LENARD TAYLOR; EULALIO MENDEZ, JR.; LIONEL ESTRADA; ESTELA GARCIA ESPINOSA; MAXIMINA MARTINEZ LARA; LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INCORPORATED, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

STATE OF TEXAS; ROLANDO PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE McCraw, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division, Nos. 2:13-cv-193, 2:13-cv-263, 2:13-cv-291, and 2:13-cv-348

APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR HEARING EN BANC

Counsel listed on inside cover

KEN PAXTON Attorney General

JEFFREY C. MATEER First Assistant Attorney General SCOTT A. KELLER Solicitor General

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitors General

JASON R. LAFOND Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Appellants

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Rule 35(b) Statement	1
Statement of Proceedings	2
Argument: Initial En Banc Review Is Unwarranted	6
A. SB5 Fundamentally Changed Texas's Voter-ID Law and SB5's Reasonable-Impediment Exception Remedies All of Plaintiffs' Claims	6
B. Initial En Banc Consideration Is Not Necessary to Maintain Uniformity with <i>Veasey</i> .	12
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Service	16
Certificate of Compliance	16

Case: 17-40884 Document: 00514160917 Page: 6 Date Filed: 09/18/2017

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page	<b>(S)</b>
Cases	
Chapman v. NASA, 736 F.2d 238 (5th Cir. 1984) (per curiam)	.14
City of Richmond v. United States, 422 U.S. 358 (1975)	8
Cotton v. Fordice, 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998)	8
Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	8
Florida v. Sebelius, Order, Nos. 11-11021 & 11-11067 (11th Cir. Mar. 31, 2011)	.12
Green v. Cty. Sch. Bd., 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	8
cicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington, 475 U.S. 709 (1986)	.14
Miss. State Chapter, Operation Push, Inc. v. Mabus, 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991)	9
V.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory, 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	8
VFIB v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	.12
Palmer v. Thompson, 403 U.S. 217 (1971)	8
Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	.14
South Carolina v. United States, 898 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012)	7
State Indus., Inc. v. Mor-Flo Indus., Inc., 948 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	.14

United States v. Teel, 691 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2012)	13
United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	.8
United States v. W. T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	.9
Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	m
Statutes and Rules	
52 U.S.C. § 10307(c)	
Tex. Elec. Code § 1.015	
Tex. Pen. Code § 37.10(a)(1) § 37.10(c)(1) § 37.02(a) § 37.10	11 .3
Fed. R. App. P.:	
35(a)	.6
35(a)(1)	.6
Fed. R. Evid. 801-02	0
Other Authorities	
Josh Blackman, <i>Initial En Banc</i> , http://joshblackman.com/blog/2017/03/27/initial-en-banc/	.6
